
23684 Federal Register / Vol. 74, No. 96 / Wednesday, May 20, 2009 / Notices 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment has been given in the Federal 
Register (73 FR 31812, 6/4/2008); and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and the 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that approval of the application is in the 
public interest; 

Now, therefore, the Board hereby 
grants authority for subzone status for 
activity related to tire warehousing and 
distribution at the Michelin North 
America, Inc. facility located in San 
Bernardino, California (Subzone 50L), as 
described in the application and 
Federal Register notice, and subject to 
the FTZ Act and the Board’s regulations, 
including Section 400.28. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 7th day of 
May 2009. 
Ronald K. Lorentzen, 
Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for 
Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, 
Foreign-Trade Zones Board. 

Attest: Andrew McGilvray, Executive 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E9–11762 Filed 5–19–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration 

RIN 0648–XP33 

Marine Mammals; File No. 14352 

AGENCY: National Marine Fisheries 
Service (NMFS), National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), 
Commerce. 
ACTION: Notice; receipt of application. 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that Dr. 
Gregory Bossart, Georgia Aquarium, 225 
Baker Street, NW, Atlanta, Georgia 
30313, has applied in due form for a 
permit to conduct research on 
bottlenose dolphins (Tursiops 
truncatus). 

DATES: Written, telefaxed, or e-mail 
comments must be received on or before 
June 19, 2009. 
ADDRESSES: The application and related 
documents are available for review by 
selecting ‘‘Records Open for Public 
Comment’’ from the Features box on the 
Applications and Permits for Protected 
Species (APPS) home page, https:// 
apps.nmfs.noaa.gov, and then selecting 
File No. 14352 from the list of available 
applications. 

These documents are also available 
upon written request or by appointment 
in the following office(s): 

Permits, Conservation and Education 
Division, Office of Protected Resources, 
NMFS, 1315 East-West Highway, Room 
13705, Silver Spring, MD 20910; phone 
(301) 713–2289; fax (301) 427–2521; 

Southeast Region, NMFS, 263 13th 
Avenue South, Saint Petersburg, Florida 
33701; phone (727) 824–5312; fax (727) 
824–5309. 

Written comments on this application 
should be submitted to the Chief, 
Permits, Conservation and Education 
Division, at the address listed above. 
Comments may also be submitted by 
facsimile to (301) 427–2521, or by email 
to NMFS.Pr1Comments@noaa.gov. 
Please include the File No. in the 
subject line of the email comment. 

Those individuals requesting a public 
hearing should submit a written request 
to the Chief, Permits, Conservation and 
Education Division at the address listed 
above. The request should set forth the 
specific reasons why a hearing on this 
application would be appropriate. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Carrie Hubard or Kristy Beard, 
(301)713–2289. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
subject permit is requested under the 
authority of the Marine Mammal 
Protection Act of 1972, as amended 
(MMPA; 16 U.S.C. 1361 et seq.), and the 
regulations governing the taking and 
importing of marine mammals (50 CFR 
part 216). 

The applicant proposes to conduct 
health assessments of bottlenose 
dolphins in Florida’s Indian River 
Lagoon system by capturing, sampling, 
and releasing up to 40 dolphins per 
year. Females with calves less than one 
year old would not be captured. 
Captured dolphins would receive a 
complete clinical workup including: 
measurements, weight, photographs, 
sample collection, freeze brand, and 
ultrasound. All captured animals would 
receive a roto tag. Up to ten animals per 
year would also receive a VHF tag. An 
experienced veterinarian would be on 
site during captures and the dolphins’ 
vital signs would be closely monitored. 
Processing would take about forty 
minutes. Individual dolphins would 
only be sampled once per year. Samples 
would be analyzed to examine a variety 
of health topics such as: infectious 
diseases, immune status, contaminant 
exposure, antibiotic resistance, and 
genetics. An additional 400 dolphins 
per year may be harassed during pre- 
and post-capture surveys. Specific goals 
of the research are to: (1) evaluate 
dolphin health from individual, 
population, and comparative 
perspectives, (2) apply classical and 
novel methods and diagnostic tools to 

detect and assess anthropogenic and 
environmental factors that affect 
dolphins, and (3) develop predictive 
models to evaluate conservation and 
management strategies. The permit 
would be valid for a period of five years. 

Concurrent with the publication of 
this notice in the Federal Register, 
NMFS is forwarding copies of the 
application to the Marine Mammal 
Commission and its Committee of 
Scientific Advisors. 

Dated: May 15, 2009. 
P. Michael Payne, 
Chief, Permits, Conservation and Education 
Division, Office of Protected Resources, 
National Marine Fisheries Service. 
[FR Doc. E9–11782 Filed 5–19–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–22–S 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Agency Information Collection 
Extension 

AGENCY: U.S. Department of Energy. 
ACTION: Submission of Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) review; 
comment request. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Energy 
(DOE) has submitted an information 
request to the OMB for extension under 
the provisions of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The information 
collection requests a three-year 
extension of its Environment, Safety and 
Health reporting requirements, OMB 
Control Number 1910–0300. This 
information collection request covers 
information necessary to exercise 
management oversight and control over 
Management and Operating (M&O) 
contractors of DOE’s Government- 
Owned Contractor-Operated (GOCO) 
facilities, and offsite contractors. The 
contractor management oversight and 
control function concerns the ways in 
which DOE contractors provide goods 
and services for DOE organizations and 
activities in accordance with the terms 
of their contract; the applicable 
statutory, regulatory and mission 
support requirements of the 
Department; and regulations in the 
functional area covered in this request. 
The basic authority for these collections 
is the statute establishing the 
Department of Energy (‘‘Department of 
Energy Organization Act,’’ Pub. L. 95– 
91, of August 4, 1977). 
DATES: Comments regarding this 
proposed information collection must 
be received on or before June 19, 2009. 
If you anticipate that you will be 
submitting comments, but find it 
difficult to do so within the period of 

VerDate Nov<24>2008 15:27 May 19, 2009 Jkt 217001 PO 00000 Frm 00005 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\20MYN1.SGM 20MYN1



23685 Federal Register / Vol. 74, No. 96 / Wednesday, May 20, 2009 / Notices 

time allowed by this notice, please 
advise the OMB Desk Officer of your 
intention to make a submission as soon 
as possible. The Desk Officer may be 
telephoned at 202–395–4650. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments should 
be sent to the DOE Desk Officer, Office 
of Information and Regulatory Affairs 
(OIRA), Office of Management and 
Budget, New Executive Office Building, 
Room 10102, 735 17th Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20503; and to Vincent 
Le, U.S. Department of Energy, Office of 
Health, Safety and Security, HS–1.22, 
1000 Independence Ave SW., 
Washington, DC 20585–1290, (301) 903– 
4648. Or by fax at 301–903–6081 or by 
e-mail at vinh.le@hq.doe.gov. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Request for additional information 
should be directed to Vincent Le, U.S. 
Department of Energy, Office of Health, 
Safety and Security, HS–1.22, 1000 
Independence Ave SW., Washington, 
DC 20585–1290, (301) 903–4648. Or by 
fax at 301–903–6081, by e-mail at 
vinh.le@hq.doe.gov, or online at http:// 
www.hss.energy.gov/pra.html. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
information collection request contains: 
(1) Current OMB Control Number: 1910– 
0300; (2) Information Collection Request 
Title: Environment, Safety and Health; 
(3) Purpose: This collection provides for 
DOE management oversight and control 
over its contractors ensuring that 
environment, safety and health 
resources and requirements are 
managed efficiently and effectively; (4) 
Estimated Number of Respondents: 
2,612 (Previously reported was 2,469); 
(5) Estimated Total Burden Hours: 
69,560 (Previously reported was 
68,136); (6) Number of Collections: This 
information collection request contains 
nine information and/or recordkeeping 
requirements; (7) Estimated Annual 
Cost Burden: None (Previously reported 
was $12,741,432). 

Statutory Authority: Department of Energy 
Organization Act, Public Law No. 95–91, 91 
Stat. 565 (1977). 

Issued in Washington, DC on May 11, 
2009. 

Lesley A. Gasperow, 
Director, Office of Resource Management, 
Office of Health, Safety and Security. 
[FR Doc. E9–11728 Filed 5–19–09; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6450–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Voluntary 
Collection for Reliability, Survivability, 
Resiliency (RSR) Project; Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: Office of Electricity Delivery 
and Energy Reliability (OE), 
Infrastructure Security and Energy 
Restoration (ISER), Department of 
Energy. 
ACTION: Agency Voluntary Information 
Collection Activities: Proposed 
Collection; Comment Request. 

SUMMARY: The Office of Electricity 
Delivery and Energy Reliability, 
Infrastructure Security and Energy 
Restoration is soliciting comments for 
submission to the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) pursuant to the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 on the 
proposed RSR Project’s voluntary 
participation by industry in the 
collection of information to identify 
systemic problems and dependency 
issues impacting the energy sector’s 
system-wide reliability, survivability 
and resiliency that will assist in pre- 
event planning. Comments are invited 
on: (a) Whether the proposed voluntary 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; (c) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. 

DATES: Comments regarding the 
proposed information collection must 
be received on or before July 20, 2009. 
If you anticipate difficulty in submitting 
comments within that period, contact 
the person listed below as soon as 
possible. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments may be 
sent to Kenneth Friedman by fax at 202– 
586–2623 or by e-mail at 
Kenneth.friedman@hq.doe.gov. The 
mailing address is Forrestal Building, 
U.S. Department of Energy, Washington, 
DC 20585. Alternatively, Kenneth 
Friedman may be reached by phone at 
202–586–0379. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information 

should be directed to Kenneth Friedman 
at the address, e-mail and phone 
number listed above. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
information collection request contains: 

(1) OMB No. New. 
(2) Voluntary Information Collection 

Request Title: Reliability, Survivability, 
(RSR) project. 

(3) Type of Review: New. 
(4) Purpose: DOE’s Office of 

Electricity Delivery and Energy 
Reliability and the Infrastructure 
Security and Energy Restoration 
Division have launched the RSR Project 
to support the goals for the Energy 
Sector Specific plan (SSP) to ensure a 
robust and resilient energy 
infrastructure in which continuity of 
business and service reliability are 
strengthened. In cooperation with 
energy sector industry and partners, the 
RSR Project will assist in identifying 
systemic problems and dependency 
issues that may impact system-wide 
reliability, survivability and resiliency 
within the energy sector. Categories of 
information will include operational 
issues from recent history, controls 
safeguarding assets, supply chain 
critical suppliers, evaluation of 
emergency response, mitigation of 
disruptions, consequence impact on 
business continuity and service, impact 
on local area, restoration and recovery 
tie. The collected data will generate 
reports for ISER that will support pre- 
event planning. Feedback will be 
provided to industry that addresses 
potential restoration concerns. 

(5) Respondents: Energy Sector 
Industry volunteers up to 1500 sites. 

(6) Estimated Number of Burden 
Hours: 30,000 hours based on 20 hours 
maximum per site for a total of 1500 
sites. There is no requirement for record 
keeping. 

Statutory Authority: Department of Energy 
Organization Act (DOE Act), 42 U.S.C. 7101 
et seq., the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 792 
et seq. Section 1016(e) of the USA Patriot Act 
of 2001 (42 U.S.C. 5195c). Homeland 
Security Presidential Directive/HSPD7. 

Issued in Washington, DC on May 14, 
2009. 
William N. Bryan, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary, Infrastructure 
Security & Energy Restoration. 
[FR Doc. E9–11733 Filed 5–19–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6450–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Environmental Management Site- 
Specific Advisory Board, Oak Ridge 
Reservation 

AGENCY: Department of Energy. 

VerDate Nov<24>2008 15:27 May 19, 2009 Jkt 217001 PO 00000 Frm 00006 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\20MYN1.SGM 20MYN1


